CITY OF PETAL MINUTE BOOK 35

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THERE WAS BEGUN AND HELD A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI ON JUNE 21, 2016 AT 6:00 P.M. IN THE BOARD ROOM OF SAID CITY.

THOSE PRESENT

MAYOR HAL MARX

ATTORNEY

TOM TYNER

ALDERMEN

BRAD AMACKER CRAIG BULLOCK. DAVID CLAYTON TONY DUCKER WILLIAM KING STEVE STRINGER

OTHERS

VALERIE WILSON TOMMYE CORLEY ALLEN FLYNT AND MANY OTHERS

MAYOR MARX DECLARED A QUORUM PRESENT AND DECLARED THE CITY COUNCIL IN SESSION.

THE INVOCATION WAS OFFERED BY CRAIG BULLOCK

THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WAS LED BY BOY SCOUT TROOP 3 OF CARTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE AGENDA

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA. ALDERMAN BULLOCK SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF JUNE 7, 2016.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN KING MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF JUNE 7, 2016 AS WRITTEN. ALDERMAN AMACKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX CALLED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT.

THEREUPON, HUGH DRAUGH OF 1304 CARTERVILLE RD ADDRESSED THE BOARD REGARDING HORSES ON CARTERVILLE RD. ALDERMAN AMACKER STATED THAT HE WOULD LOOK INTO THE ZONING TO SEE IF THEY WERE ALLOWED AND GET BACK TO MR. DRAUGHN ON WEDNESDAY.

THEREUPON, B J DAVIS OF 600 HOLMES ST ADDRESSED THE BOARD REQUESTING A ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION ON COMPLETING A NEW DRIVEWAY TO HER NEW HOME ON HOLMES ST.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO GRANT A ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION ON THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW DRIVEWAY AT 600 HOLMES ST. ALDERMAN AMACKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK

CITY OF PETAL MINUTE BOOK 35

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PROOFS OF PUBLICATION

- 2015 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT
- ZONING HEARING N MAIN ST

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE FOREGOING PROOFS OF PUBLICATION FOR FILING. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE PRIVILEGE LICENSE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2016

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN KING MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE PRIVILEGE LICENSE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2016. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE REVENUE & EXPENDITURES REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY $2016\,$

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN AMACKER MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE REVENUE & EXPENDITURES REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2016. ALDERMAN KING SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING OLIVIA WELLS IN THE POLICE DEPT

ORDER

WHEREAS THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL DEEM IT NECESSARY TO HIRE A PART TIME DISPATCHER IN THE POLICE DEPT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT OLIVIA WELLS BE HIRED PART TIME IN THE POLICE DEPT AT A RATE OF \$10.00 PER HOUR EFFECTIVE JUNE 22, 2016

SO ORDERED THIS THE 21^{ST} DAY OF JUNE 2016

CITY OF PETAL MINUTE BOOK 35

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN KING MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING ORDER. ALDERMAN STRINGER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR MARX PRESENTED A REQUEST TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO CLEAR THE ROOM TO DETERMINE THE NEED FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN MOORE ENTERED THE MEETING.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION. ALDERMAN CLAYTON SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN STRINGER MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE EXECUTIVE SESSION. ALDERMAN AMACKER SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER
ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK
ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON
ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER
ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING
ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE
ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

NO OFFICIAL ACTION WAS TAKEN IN EXECUTIVE SESSION.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLAYTON MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE REGULAR MEETING. ALDERMAN KING SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"

ALDERMAN BRAD AMACKER ALDERMAN CRAIG BULLOCK

ALDERMAN DAVID CLAYTON ALDERMAN TONY DUCKER ALDERMAN WILLIAM KING ALDERMAN CLINT MOORE ALDERMAN STEVE STRINGER

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY"

NONE

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI WAS ADJOURNED JUNE 21, 2016.

MAYOR HAL MARX

ATTEST

SEAL

MELISSA MARTIN, CITY CLERK

ORPORA